2013..... 
January ..... 7.7560 7.7530 7.7585 7.7503
February (through 8 February 2013)..... 7.7550 7.7548 7.7562 7.7531

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for average rates for
periods in 2012 and 2013, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective periods.

On 8 February 2013, the noon buying rate for US dollars in New York City for cable transfers in
Hong Kong dollars was US$1.00 = HK$7.7550 as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve
Bank of New York.

33

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our borrowings and capitalisation as of 30 June
2012 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering after deducting the Joint
Lead Managers’ discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection
with this offering. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our
capitalisation since 30 June 2012.

As of 30 June 2012

Actual As Adjusted

RMB
million

US$
million

RMB
million

US$
million

Cash and cash equivalents(1)..... 3,618 569 6,725 1,058
Short-term borrowings(2)(3)(4)

Bank and other loans ..... 3,636 573 3,636 573
Short-term debentures ..... 1,340 211 1,340 211

Total short-term borrowings ..... 4,976 784 4,976 784

Long-term borrowings(3)(4)(5)

Bank and other loans ..... 1,531 241 1,531 241
2011 Corporate Bonds(6) ..... 496 78 496 78
2011 Notes ..... 4,654 733 4,654 733
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 3,177 500

Total long-term borrowings ..... 6,681 1,052 9,858 1,552

Equity attributable to owners of our
Company

Share capital ..... 111 17 111 17
Reserves..... 7,577 1,193 7,507 1,182

Total equity attributable to owners of our
Company..... 7,688 1,210 7,618 1,199

Total capitalisation(7) ..... 14,369 2,262 17,476 2,751

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude non-current restricted cash of RMB10 million (US$2 million) and current restricted cash of
RMB2,752 million (US$433 million).

(2) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term bank and other loans.
(3) As of 30 June 2012 our total bank and other loans amounted to RMB5,167 million (US$813 million), of which RMB3,636

million (US$572 million) and RMB1,531 million (US$241 million) are classified under current liabilities and non-current
liabilities, respectively.

(4) Our borrowings do not include any capital commitments or contingent liabilities. As of 30 June 2012, capital commitments were